
 
 

 
 

 

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES 
ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 608 

EXAMINATION SECTION 

Addendum No.5/2020   
No.F.AIIMS/E.S./4-5/(PG-July-20)/2020                                                                                                                                         Dated 13.06.2020  
 
As per the final seat position received on 05.06.2020 from the Academic Section, AIIMS, New Delhi, the following changes in the seat position 
are hereby notified:     
 

(1) AIIMS, New Delhi: Sixteen (16) more seats have been added in AIIMS New Delhi. 
(2) AIIMS, Bhopal: Six (6) more seats have been added in AIIMS Bhopal.   
(3) AIIMS, Bhubaneswar: Three (3) more seats have been added in AIIMS Bhubaneswar. 
(4) AIIMS, Jodhpur: The Total seats of AIIMS Jodhpur remains unchanged.  
(5) AIIMS, Nagpur: Eight (8) more seats have been added in AIIMS Nagpur.  
(6) AIIMS, Patna: Two (2) more seats have been added in AIIMS Patna.  
(7) AIIMS, Raipur: The Total seats of AIIMS Raipur remains unchanged.  
(8) AIIMS, Rishikesh: The Total seats of AIIMS Rishikesh remains unchanged. 

 

The nomenclature of three courses of AIIMS, New Delhi have been change and may be read as per details given below: 
 

i)  AIIMS New Delhi  
 

NAME OF THE SUBJECT EARLIER NOTIFIED 
 

NAME OF THE SUBJECT MAY BE READ AS 

Subject / Speciality (MD/MDS) Subject / Speciality (MD/MDS) 
 

MD (Radiodiagnosis) 
 

MD (Radiodiagnosis & Interventional Radiology) 

MD (Radiotherapy)  MD (Radiation Oncology)  

MDS (Pedodontics & Preventive Dentistry) MDS (Paediatrics & Preventive Dentistry)  
  

The Final seat position for MD/MS/DM(6yrs)/M.Ch.(6yrs) and MDS for July 2020 session is as follows: 

i) AIIMS NEW DELHI          

Code Subject / Speciality Subject Code Existing 
Total 

Added/ 
Reduced 

Revised 
Total UR OBC SC ST EWS 

 A. MD/MS          
1 Anaesthesiology MP0300100E22001 18 3 21 9 6 3 1 2 

2 Anatomy MP0300200E22001 7 1 8 3 2 1 1 1 
3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22001 4 0 4 1 2 1 0 0 

4 Biophysics MP0300500E22001 3 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 

5 Community Medicine MP0301400E22001 7 2 9 4 3 1 1 0 
6 Dermatology & Venerology MP0301600E22001 4 0 4 1 1 1 1 0 

7 Emergency Medicine MP0301700E22001 9 0 9 4 2 2 1 0 
8 Forensic Medicine MP0302100E22001 4 0 4 2 1 0 0 1 

9 Geriatric Medicine MP0302400E22001 5 1 6 2 2 1 0 1 

10 Lab. Medicine MP0302800E22001 3 1 4 1 1 1 0 1 
11 Medicine MP0303000E22001 11 0 11 4 3 2 1 1 

12 Microbiology MP0303100E22001 4 0 4 3 1 0 0 0 
13 Nuclear Medicine MP0303800E22001 4 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 

14 Obst. & Gynae MP0304400E22001 11 0 11 5 3 1 1 1 
15 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22001 32 0 32 13 9 4 3 3 

16 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22001 4 0 4 1 1 1 0 1 

17 Otorhinolaryngology MP0404800E22001 5 3 8 4 2 1 1 0 
18 Paediatrics MP0304900E22001 10 1 11 5 3 1 1 1 

19 Palliative Medicine MP0304310E22001 4 0 4 1 1 1 0 1 
20 Pathology MP0305100E22001 8 0 8 4 2 2 0 0 

21 Pharmacology MP0305200E22001 5 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 

22 Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation MP0305300E22001 5 0 5 1 1 1 1 1 

Contd….p/2 
 
 

 
 



 
 

-2- 
 

i) AIIMS NEW DELHI          

Code Subject / Speciality Subject Code Existing 
Total 

Added/ 
Reduced 

Revised 
Total UR OBC SC ST EWS 

23 Physiology MP0305400E22001 4 0 4 1 1 1 1 0 

24 Psychiatry MP0305600E22001 12 0 12 4 4 2 1 1 

25 Radiodiagnosis & Interventional 
Radiology MP0305800E22001 5 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 

26 Radiation Oncology  MP0305900E22001 6 2 8 4 2 1 0 1 

27 Surgery MP0406300E22001 15 0 15 6 4 2 1 2 
28 Transfusion Medicine MP0306400E22001 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 Total MD/MS  210 14 224 91 61 35 16 21 

 B. MDS          
1 Conservative Dentistry & Endodontics DP1101510E22001 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 

2 Orthodontics DP1101530E22001 3 0 3 2 0 0 0 1 
3 Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery DP1101520E22001 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 

4 Prosthodontics DP1101540E22001 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 
5 Paediatrics & Preventive Dentistry DP1101550E22001 3 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 

 TOTAL MDS  12 0 12 5 2 2 1 2 

 C. [DM (Direct 6 years Courses)]          
1 Infectious Diseases MP0702700E22001 3 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 

 D. [M.Ch. (Direct 6 years Courses)]          
1 Neuro Surgery MP0803600E22001 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

2 Paediatric Surgery MP0805000E22001 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 

 Total (DM/M.Ch. 6 years) courses  6 2 8 8 0 0 0 0 
 Grand Total (A+B+C+D)  228 16 244 104 63 37 17 23 

ii) AIIMS BHOPAL          
1 Anatomy MP0300200E22002 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

2 Anaesthesiology MP0300100E22002 5 1 6 2 2 1 0 1 
3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22002 3 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 

4 Community & Family Medicine MP0301400E22002 3 0 3 2 1 0 0 0 

5 Dermatology MP0301600E22002 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
6 ENT MP0404800E22002 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

7 Forensic Medicine & Toxicology MP0302100E22002 3 0 3 2 0 0 0 1 
8 General Medicine MP0303000E22002 3 2 5 1 2 1 0 1 

9 General Surgery MP0406300E22002 3 1 4 1 2 1 0 0 

10 Microbiology MP0303100E22002 3 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 
11 Obst. & Gynae MP0304400E22002 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 

12 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22002 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 
13 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22002 2 1 3 0 1 1 1 0 

14 Paediatrics MP0304900E22002 2 1 3 1 1 1 0 0 
15 Pathology MP0305100E22002 3 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 

16 Pharmacology MP0305200E22002 3 0 3 0 0 1 1 1 

17 Physiology MP0305400E22002 4 0 4 1 2 0 0 1 
18 PMR MP0305300E22002 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

19 Psychiatry MP0305600E22002 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
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ii) AIIMS BHOPAL          

Code Subject / Speciality Subject Code Existing 
Total 

Added/ 
Reduced 

Revised 
Total UR OBC SC ST EWS 

20 Radiodiagnosis MP0305800E22002 4 0 4 1 2 0 0 1 

21 Radiotherapy MP0305900E22002 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
22 Transfusion Medicine & Blood Bank MP0306400E22002 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 

 Total   56 6 62 18 22 10 2 10 
iii) AIIMS BHUBANESHWAR           

 A. MD/MS          
1 Anaesthesiology MP0300100E22003 3 0 3 1 1 0 0 1 
2 Anatomy MP0300200E22003 5 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 

3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22003 4 0 4 1 1 1 1 0 
4 Community Medicine MP0301400E22003 3 0 3 2 1 0 0 0 

5 Dermatology MP0301600E22003 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

6 ENT MP0404800E22003 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
7 Emergency Medicine MP0301700E22003 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

8 Forensic Medicine & Toxicology MP0302100E22003 3 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 
9 General Medicine MP0303000E22003 2 1 3 1 1 1 0 0 

10 Microbiology MP0303100E22003 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 
11 Obst. & Gynaecology MP0304400E22003 3 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 

12 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22003 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

13 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22003 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
14 Paediatrics MP0304900E22003 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 

15 Pathology MP0305100E22003 5 0 5 2 2 1 0 0 
16 Pharmacology MP0305200E22003 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 

17 Physiology MP0305400E22003 5 0 5 1 2 1 1 0 

18 Psychiatry MP0305600E22003 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
19 Radiotherapy   MP0305900E22003 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 

20 Radiodiagnosis MP0305800E22003 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
 Total   48 3 51 20 12 7 4 8 
 B. MDS          

21 Orthodontics DP1101530E22003 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 Grand Total (A+B)  49 3 52 21 12 7 4 8 
iv) AIIMS JODHPUR          
 A. MD/MS          
1 Anaesthesiology & Critical Care MP0300100E22004 12 0 12 6 3 1 0 2 
2 Anatomy MP0300200E22004 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22004 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

4 Community Medicine MP0301400E22004 5 0 5 1 1 1 1 1 
5 Dermatology & Venerology MP0301600E22004 4 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 

6 Emergency Medicine MP0301700E22004 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 
7 Forensic Medicine & Toxicology MP0302100E22004 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 

8 General Medicine MP0303000E22004 6 0 6 2 2 1 0 1 
9 General Surgery MP0406300E22004 5 0 5 2 2 0 0 1 

10 Microbiology MP0303100E22004 4 0 4 0 1 2 1 0 

11 Nuclear Medicine MP0303800E22004 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 
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iv) AIIMS JODHPUR          

Code Subject / Speciality Subject Code Existing 
Total 

Added/ 
Reduced 

Revised 
Total UR OBC SC ST EWS 

12 Obstetrics & Gynaecology MP0304400E22004 6 0 6 2 1 1 1 1 
13 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22004 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 

14 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22004 5 0 5 2 1 1 1 0 
15 Otorhinolaryngology MP0404800E22004 4 0 4 1 1 0 1 1 

16 Paediatrics MP0304900E22004 6 0 6 2 2 1 0 1 

17 Pathology MP0305100E22004 5 0 5 1 1 1 1 1 
18 Pharmacology MP0305200E22004 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 

19 Physiology MP0305400E22004 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 
20 PMR MP0305300E22004 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

21 Psychiatry MP0305600E22004 4 0 4 1 2 0 0 1 
22 Radiology MP0305800E22004 5 0 5 2 1 1 1 0 

23 Transfusion Medicine MP0306400E22004 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 

 Total  91 0 91 33 26 15 7 10 
 B. MDS          

24 Endodontics & Conservative Dentistry DP1101510E22004 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 
25 Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery DP1101520E22004 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

26 Orthodontics & Dentofacial 
Orthopaedics DP1101530E22004 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

 Total  6 0 6 5 1 0 0 0 
 C. [DM (Direct 6 years Courses)]          

27 Radiotherapy & Oncology MP0305900E22004 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

 D. [M.Ch. (Direct 6 years Courses)]          

28 Paediatric Surgery MP0805000E22004 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

 Grand Total (A+B+C+D)  101 0 101 42 27 15 7 10 
v) AIIMS NAGPUR           
1 Anatomy MP0300200E22005 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 

2 Biochemistry MP0305400E22005 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 

3 Community Medicine  MP0300300E22005 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 
4 Forensic Medicine & Toxicology MP0301400E22005 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 

5 Microbiology MP0305100E22005 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 
6 Pathology MP0303100E22005 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 

7 Pharmacology MP0305200E22005 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 
8 Physiology MP0302100E22005 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 

 Total   8 8 16 7 4 3 1 1 
vi) AIIMS PATNA          
 A. MD/MS          
1 Anaesthesiology MP0300100E22006 5 0 5 3 1 1 0 0 
2 Anatomy MP0300200E22006 6 0 6 4 2 0 0 0 

3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22006 7 0 7 3 1 1 1 1 

4 Community & Family Medicine MP0301400E22006 4 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 
5 ENT MP0404800E22006 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

6 Forensic Medicine & Toxicology MP0302100E22006 4 0 4 1 1 2 0 0 
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vi) AIIMS PATNA          

Code Subject / Speciality Subject Code Existing 
Total 

Added/ 
Reduced 

Revised 
Total UR OBC SC ST EWS 

7 Medicine MP0303000E22006 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 

8 Microbiology MP0303100E22006 3 0 3 2 1 0 0 0 
9 Obstetrics & Gynaecology MP0304400E22006 4 0 4 3 1 0 0 0 

10 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22006 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 
11 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22006 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

12 Paediatrics MP0304900E22006 4 0 4 2 1 0 0 1 

13 Pathology MP0305100E22006 4 0 4 3 0 0 0 1 
14 Pharmacology MP0305200E22006 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

15 Physiology MP0305400E22006 7 0 7 4 1 1 0 1 
16 PMR MP0305300E22006 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

17 Psychiatry MP0305600E22006 3 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 

18 Radiodiagnosis MP0305800E22006 3 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 
19 Radiotherapy MP0305900E22006 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

20 Surgery MP0406300E22006 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
 Total   68 0 68 40 14 7 1 6 

 B. MDS          
21 Oral & Facial Maxillary Surgery  DP1101520E22006 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 

 Grand Total (A+B)  68 2 70 42 14 7 1 6 
vii) AIIMS RAIPUR           

 A. MD/MS          
1 Anaesthesiology MP0300100E22007 5 0 5 1 2 1 1 0 
2 Anatomy MP0300200E22007 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22007 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 

4 Community Medicine & Family 
Medicine MP0301400E22007 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 

5 Dermatology & Venerology MP0301600E22007 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 
6 ENT MP0404800E22007 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 

7 Forensic Medicine & Toxicology MP0302100E22007 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

8 General Medicine MP0303000E22007 5 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 
9 General Surgery MP0406300E22007 4 0 4 3 1 0 0 0 

10 Microbiology MP0303100E22007 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 
11 Nuclear Medicine MP0303800E22007 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

12 Obstetrics & Gynaecology MP0304400E22007 4 0 4 0 2 1 0 1 

13 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22007 3 0 3 2 1 0 0 0 
14 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22007 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 

15 Paediatrics MP0304900E22007 3 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 
16 Pathology & Laboratory Medicine MP0305100E22007 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 

17 Pharmacology MP0305200E22007 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 
18 Physiology MP0305400E22007 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

19 Psychiatry MP0305600E22007 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

20 Radiodiagnosis MP0305800E22007 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
21 Transfusion Medicine MP0306400E22007 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 

 Total  50 0 50 19 12 11 4 4 
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vii) AIIMS RAIPUR           

Code Subject / Speciality Subject Code Existing 
Total 

Added/ 
Reduced 

Revised 
Total UR OBC SC ST EWS 

 B. MDS          
22 Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery DP1101520E22007 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 Grand Total (A+B)  51 0 51 20 12 11 4 4 
viii) AIIMS RISHIKESH           

 A. MD/MS          
1 Anaesthesiology MP0300100E22008 12 0 12 5 4 1 1 1 
2 Anatomy MP0300200E22008 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

3 Biochemistry MP0300300E22008 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
4 Community & Family Medicine MP0301400E22008 5 0 5 1 1 1 1 1 

5 Emergency Medicine MP0301700E22008 4 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 
6 ENT MP0404800E22008 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 

7 Forensic Medicine MP0302100E22008 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

8 General Surgery  MP0406300E22008 4 0 4 2 1 0 1 0 
9 General Medicine  MP0303000E22008 5 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 

10 Geriatric Medicine MP0302400E22008 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
11 Microbiology MP0303100E22008 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 

12 Nuclear Medicine MP0303800E22008 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

13 Obst & Gynaecology MP0304400E22008 6 0 6 2 1 1 1 1 
14 Ophthalmology MP0304500E22008 4 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 

15 Orthopaedics MP0404700E22008 4 0 4 2 1 1 0 0 
16 Paediatrics MP0304900E22008 4 0 4 2 2 0 0 0 

17 Pathology MP0305100E22008 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 
18 Pharmacology MP0305200E22008 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 

19 Physiology MP0305400E22008 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

20 Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation MP0305300E22008 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 
21 Psychiatry MP0305600E22008 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 

22 Respiratory Medicine  MP0800001E22008 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 
23 Radiation Oncology  MP0305900E22008 6 0 6 2 1 1 1 1 

24 Radiodiagnosis MP0305800E22008 4 0 4 1 2 1 0 0 

25 Transfusion Medicine MP0306400E22008 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 
 Total  80 0 80 32 22 12 6 8 
 B. MDS          

26 Pedodontics  DP1101550E22008 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 C. [M.Ch. (Direct 6 years Courses)]          
27 Paediatric Surgery MP0805000E22008 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

 Grand Total (A+B)  82 0 82 34 22 12 6 8 

Note: Seat position is as received from respective AIIMS. 
 

Reservation for the Persons with Benchmark Disabilities (PWBD) 
a)  For MD/MS:           

 

As per provisions (Chapter VI Clause 32) of the Rights of the Persons with Disabilities Act. 2016 Five percent 
of seats shall be reserved for Persons (Indian nationals) with Benchmark Disabilities (PWBD) The reservation 
will be provided on horizontal basis, as per their rank in order of merit in examination.   Vacant seat, if any, shall 
be offered to the candidate from the general/relevant category.   
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   PWBD seats as per 5% Horizontal reservation for the session July-2020: 
 

S.No. Name of the Institute  Total PWBD Seats  UR  OBC SC ST EWS 
1 AIIMS New Delhi 10 5 3 1 0 1 
2 AIIMS Bhopal  3 1 1 0 0 1 
3 AIIMS Bhubaneswar  3 1 1 0 1 0 
4 AIIMS Jodhpur  5 2 2 0 0 1 
5 AIIMS Nagpur  1 1 0 0 0 0 
6 AIIMS Patna  3 2 1 0 0 0 
7 AIIMS Raipur  2 1 1 0 0 0 
8 AIIMS Rishikesh  3 1 1 0 1 0 
 Total  30 14 10 1 2 3 

 
 

b)  For MDS:           

 
As per 100-point roster, 1 (one) seat is reserved for Persons (Indian Nationals) with Benchmark Disabilities 
(PWBD) for the July 2020 session.  
 

 

Foreign National / Sponsored   

 
No change in seat position of Foreign National / Sponsored candidates. 
 

The sponsored/Foreign National candidates are not required to participate in the Online Counselling/Seat Allocation 
process. Seat allocation process will have already been done in the result notification. 

 
The other terms and conditions mentioned in Prospectus will remain same. 

 
Assistant Controller (Exams) 

 
 


